
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) will be held in ZEST CAFE, 
ONE LEISURE ST NEOTS, BARFORD ROAD, ST NEOTS, PE19 
2SA on TUESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER 2016 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 
4th and 12th October 2016. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Sage  
388007 

4. ONE LEISURE ST NEOTS   
 

 

 Following the Panel’s site visit of One Leisure St Neots, Members 
have an opportunity to ask questions in regards to the leisure centre. 
 

J Wisely 
388049 

5. HINCHINGBROOKE AND PETERBOROUGH HOSPITALS 
MERGER   

 

 

 The Panel are asked to propose to the Cabinet as to whether the 
Council should support the merger and its suggested response. 
 

A Green 
388008 

6. STREET CLEANSING SERVICE SPECIFICATION 
IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 

 

 The Panel is to receive an implementation update on the Street 
Cleansing Service Specification. 
 

N Sloper 
388635 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

 



 
authority holding that information and information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees. 
 

8. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS AND POTENTIAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME OF HINCHINGBROOKE 
COUNTRY PARK  (Pages 31 - 38) 

 

 

 The Contractual Arrangements and Potential Improvement 
Programme of Hinchingbrooke Country Park is to be presented to the 
Panel. 
 

N Sloper 
388635 

9. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

 

10. REPORT ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

 Members are to receive a report on External Organisations. 
 

A Green 
388008 

 

11. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Economy and Growth and 
Performance and Customers Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Green 
388008 

12. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Green 
388008 

   
 Dated this 21st day of October 2016  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 



 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) an
[...]
nd 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 4th October 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J W Davies, Mrs A Donaldson, 

D A Giles, T Hayward, Mrs P A Jordan and 
L R Swain. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, Mrs A Dickinson, D Harty, 
P Kadewere and Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors G J Bull, R C Carter, R B Howe 

and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Communities and Environment) held on 6th September 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Minute Number 38 as an employee of Cambridgeshire 
Community Service based at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Councillor T Alban declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute Number 38 as an employee of a company that engage in 
commercial activities with Peterborough Hospital as well as with 
Addenbrookes Hospital. 
 

35. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
October 2016 to 31st January 2017. 
 
(At 7.03pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor A 
Donaldson entered the meeting.) 
 

36. WASTE ROUND RECONFIGURATION - IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Waste Round Reconfiguration – 
Implementation Update was presented to the Panel. 
 

5

Agenda Item 1



Members were informed that the implementation date for the 
reconfigured waste rounds will take place on 6th February 2017. As 
the customer responses had not returned as quickly as the Council 
had anticipated, the original implementation date proved to be 
unachievable. There is now sufficient data to commence the 
modelling of the reconfigured rounds, once this has been completed 
the Council will be able to anticipate the change that would take place 
and therefore communications that would be required. 
 
The Panel were informed that the delay in implementation of the 
reconfigured rounds would mean that savings are not realised this 
financial year however the Operations Service have committed to 
make one-off in year savings to compensate.. 
 
In response to a question regarding the service’s insufficient 
resources to collect missed waste collections, Members were 
informed that by reconfiguring the rounds the service would have the 
flexibility collect missed waste collections. The issue currently is that 
the rounds are unbalanced and therefore inefficient and unable to 
accommodate additional collections. 
 
Following a question asking what percentage of the budget is saved 
through the efficiency savings, Members were informed that whilst 
Officers did not currently have the answer they would find out and 
inform Members at a later date. 
 
The Panel was informed that the majority of the savings would be 
realised by reducing the amount of vehicles the service uses. By 
reconfiguring the rounds the service would become more efficient and 
would need less vehicles as a result to carry out the rounds. 
 
Members were informed that all known potential developments will be 
taken into account once the modelling begins. If the development rate 
suddenly shoots up then a waste round reconfiguration would have to 
be carried out sooner than expected. 
 
In response to the question would Parish Councils be kept up to date, 
the Panel were informed that the delivery of communication plan will 
involve parishes however as the service don’t yet know the scale of 
the changes then consequently the service don’t know how much 
communication needs to be done. 
 
The Panel were informed that waste collections during Christmas and 
New Year would only be running one day late and that as of 2nd 
January 2017, services would be back to normal. The quick 
turnaround is due to the new contracts which include the requirement 
to work Bank Holidays.  
 
Following a question as to the cost of bank holiday working Members 
were informed that the cost isn’t too different from current costs. The 
enhancement for bank holiday working is greater than Saturday 
working however Saturdays were used in the past to catch up on 
collections following a bank holiday. Members were told that price for 
bank holiday enhancements are worth paying as disruption is 
minimised.  
 
The Panel have thanked the waste collection operatives for their 

6



contribution to the waste round reconfiguration project. 
 
(At 7.04pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillors G J Bull 
and D M Tysoe left the meeting.) 
 

37. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community Services (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Huntingdonshire 
Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 2015/16 was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
By way of introduction, the Panel was informed that the 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership was set up in 1998 
and that out of all the local authorities in Cambridgeshire, 
Huntingdonshire has the largest population. 
 
Members were informed that Huntingdonshire has recorded an 
increase of 7% in total crimes which equates to an increa
[...]
ve requested that they receive an update report on the 
HCSP every six months and have offered to scrutinise topics and 
ideas for the HCSP. 
 
The Panel agreed that a Member should accept the invitation of the 
Chairman of the HSCP to attend a HCSP meeting and become the 
Panel’s ‘expert’ in community safety matters. 
 
(At 7.23pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R C 
Carter left the meeting.) 
 

38. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting. Members noted 

8



that the Hinchingbrooke Hospital item would be removed after the 
special panel meeting taking place on 12th October 2016. 
 
The Executive Leader addressed the Panel and suggested that 
Members would might like to include the CCTV network on to the 
work programme and examine the utilisation of CCTV in market 
towns by the Police. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Sibson Airfield is not for the work 
programme and would most likely be dealt with by the Development 
Management Committee. 
 
Members agreed that the investigation of the CCTV network and the 
Future of Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Paxton Pits, Godmanchester 
Nursery and Public Rights of Way are a priority for the Panel. 
 
(At 8.33pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor P A 
Jordan left the meeting.) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Civic Suite 0.1A and 
0.1B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 12th October 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs A Dickinson, 

Mrs A Donaldson, T Hayward, 
Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, L R Swain and 
Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman, J W Davies, D A Giles and 
D Harty. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R B Howe and J M Palmer. 
 
 
39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 Councillor T Alban declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 

Minute Numbers 40, 41 and 42 as an employee of a company that 
engages in commercial activities with Peterborough Hospital as well 
as with Addenbrookes Hospital. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Minute Numbers 40, 41 and 42 as an employee of 
Cambridgeshire Community Service based at Hinchingbrooke 
Hospital. 
 

40. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP (CCG)   

 
 Tracy Dowling presented the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

Performance Report to the Panel. Members noted that the 
governance of the CCG altered in January 2016 when Dr Modha 
stepped down from the role of Accountable Officer and steps have 
been taken to strengthen the governance arrangements. Tracey 
Dowling has been appointed as the Accountable Officer (known as 
Chief Officer) and Doctor Howsam is now the Chief Clinical Officer 
and the Chair of the Governing Body. 
 
The CCG have had a difficult year as a result of the collapse of the 
UnitingCare contract. In addition some performance targets have not 
been met. 
 
A number of organisational changes have been made to assist the 
financial position of the CCG as the group have an underlying deficit 
position. The main cause of the deficit is the amount and cost of work 
currently undertaken by the hospitals. Despite the financial position 
standards are being met. NHS England are working closely with the 
CCG to turnaround the financial position.  

11



Members noted that the sustainability and transformation plan (STP) 
is in development which focuses on improving the clinical outcomes 
for patients but also addressing the system wide financial deficit over 
the next 5 years. The first 
[...]
ngs and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that, where indicated part of the meetings 
listed in this notice will be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain confidential or exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.  See the relevant paragraphs below. 
 
Any person who wishes to make representations to the decision maker about a decision which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will 
be published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of w
[...]
ng to report. 
 

 

36 Little Barford Power Station Liaison Committee 

Councillor J E Corley 

_ 
 

 

37 Needingworth Quarry Local Liaison Committee 

Councillors R C Carter and M Francis 

 
Councillor Carter attended the Committee on 19th September 2016. The Committee 
received updates from the Quarry Operator and the RSPB on how the site is 
developing. There was nothing of note that affects HDC. 
 

 

38 Warboys Landfill Local Liaison Group 

Councillor P L E Bucknell 

 
The Group meets yearly and Councillor Bucknell attended on 20th October 2016. 
Topics discussed include: site operations; sites of special scientific interest (SSSI); 
recycling plant and restoration plan. 
 

 

39 Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 

 
Councillor Dickinson has been co-opted onto the Joint Committee the County Council 
and Peterborough City Council have decided to form for the scrutiny of the merger of 
Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust and Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust. The first meeting on 28th September 2016 was to sort out 
terms of reference, the second meeting on 17th October 2016 was to gather evidence 
and the final meeting on 9th November 2016 is to draw conclusions. 
 

 

44



CURRENT ACTIVITIES OF THE ECONOMY AND GROWTH AND PERFORMANCE AND CUSTOMERS PANELS 
 

STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS 

Car Park Fees To review all the options for 
car park fees and determine 
what option is best for the 
District. 
 

Economy and 
Growth 

Following the submission of the Review of Fees and 
Charges – Car Parks, to its meeting in October 2016, the 
Panel decided to include the topic of Car Park Fees on to its 
work programme.  
 
This work stream is currently on hold until the Cabinet have 
made a decision on the Review of Fees and Charges – Car 
Parks report. 
 

Local Plan To 2036 To scrutinise the work of 
Officers in the delivery of the 
Council’s Local Plan to 
2036. 

Economy and 
Growth 

T
[...]
t (PSHFT) and to 
participate in a public question and answer session. 
 
 
Lance McCarthy attended the Panel’s Special Meeting in 
October 2016 to discuss the Trusts’ Full Business Case for 
the merger of HHCT with PSHFT. 

 
 
 
As a result of Mr McCarthy’s 
attendance the Panel requested 
that a response is sent to both 
HHCT and PSHFT outlining 
Members’ concerns of the 
proposed merger. 
 
A response has been sent to the 
Cabinet meeting in July 2016 for 
endorsement. A letter has been 
sent to the Chairman of HHCT 
outlining the Panel’s views on 
the proposal. 
 
The Members still had concerns 
with the proposal and have 
articulated these to the Cabinet 
so that they can decide if a 
Council response is appropriate. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As no response has been 
received from the Chairman of 
HHCT, the Panel propose to 
send another letter asking if he 
has received the first letter. 
 
 
The Cabinet are to decide 
whether a Council response to 
the proposals is necessary. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
21/09/2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20/10/2016 

 

 
 
 

 
04/10/16 

 
Future of Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Paxton Pits, 
Godmanchester Nursery and Public Rights of Way 
 
Following a suggestion from Members who attended the 
Scrutiny Work Programming session in September 2016 the 
Panel agreed to add this topic to the work programme.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The Panel will receive an 
exempt report at its meeting in 
November 2016 on the 
contractual arrangements and 
potential improvement 
programme of Hinchingbrooke 

 
 
 

 
01/11/2016 

49

A
genda Item

 12



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

2 
 

Country Park. 
 

 

 
 
 

12/07/16 

 
Waste Round Reconfiguration 
 
A report was presented to the Panel informing Members that 
the Operations Division was undertaking a Waste Round 
Reconfiguration. 
 

 
 
 
An update report was presented 
at the Panel meetings in 
September and October. 
 

 
 
 
Further update reports are to 
[...]
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
A report on the performance of the CCG was presented to the 
Panel at its special meeting in October 2016. 
 
 
 

The group meets four times per 
year in January, March, June 
and October. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The CCG agreed to return to the 
Panel to inform Members of the 
System Transformation 
Programme (STP). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Reports to be submitted to the 
ensuing panel meeting. 
 
 
Reports on the following are 
expected: 
 
Grounds Maintenance Service 
Specification Update 
 
Waste Round Reconfiguration 
Update 
 
Open Spaces Water Safety 
Policy Review 
 
Waste Service – Service 
Specification First Year Review 
 
Street Cleansing Service 
Specification – Implementation 
Update 
 

 
 
The System Transformation 
Programme (STP) is to be 
presented to a future meeting 
of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

06/12/2016 
 

 
03/01/2017 

 
 

03/01/2017 
 
 

04/04/2017 
 
 

01/11/2016 
 
 
 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 

 
 

51



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response 
Date for 
Future 
Action 

 

4 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
07/07/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Redesign of Mental Health Services 
The Panel received an update report on the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). 

At the Panel meeting in March 
2016, Mr Weller agreed to 
attend a future Panel meeting 
and update Members on the 
Urgent and Emergency Care 
Vanguard Programme. 
 
 
The Panel requested further 
updates at future meetings. 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Date to be 
agreed 

 
 

52


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes 2016-10-12

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	6 STREET CLEANSING SERVICE SPECIFICATION IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE
	8 CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS AND POTENTIAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME OF HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK
	10 REPORT ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS
	11 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT) held in Zest Cafe, One 
Leisure St Neots, Barford Road, St Neots, PE19 2SA on Tuesday, 1st 
November 2016. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, T Hayward, 
P Kadewere and L R Swain. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs A Donaldson, D Harty and 
Mrs P A Jordan. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R C Carter and R J West. 
 

42. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Communities and Environment) held on 4th October 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor T Alban declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute Number 46 as an employee of a company that engages in 
commercial activities with Peterborough Hospital as well as with 
Addenbrookes Hospital. 
 
Councillor B S Chapman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation 
to Minute Number 49 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Minute Number 49 as a Cambridgeshire County Councillor. 
 

44. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2016 to 29th February 2017. 
 

45. ONE LEISURE ST NEOTS   
 

 The Chairman thanked the One Leisure St Neots Facility Manager 
and his team for hosting the Panel and for the guided tour of the 
facility.  
 
A Member asked about the disconnect between the dry side and wet 
side of the Leisure Centre. In response the Panel was told that the 
team have been proactive and have been good at attracting business 



despite competition from other leisure centres in the town. 
 
Following a suggestion of piping hot water from the power station to 
the pool, the Panel were told that the scheme was looked at 
extensively by the Council however the cost of installing the 
infrastructure would be millions of pounds. There is no guarantee of 
the price set by the power station for the supply of the water or if that 
price would be maintained. In addition, there have been discussions 
that the power station could close.  
 
The Panel were informed that as part of the Re:Fit programme, the 
Leisure Centre is due to have solar panels installed. Members were 
reminded that the Re:Fit programme looks at energy efficient 
measures across all the One Leisure centres. 
 
In response to a question regarding the competition the Leisure 
Centre faces, Members were informed that the Leisure Centre did 
suffer from a loss of customers, however some customers have 
returned to One Leisure as competitors have started transferring 
customers off their introductory price rate onto the standard price rate. 
 
Members were informed following a question regarding the GP 
referral scheme that the Council still provide the scheme and that One 
Leisure Active Lifestyles manages it. 
 
Following a question in regards to introducing a surcharge on One 
Leisure customers from outside the District, Members were informed 
that One Leisure now creates a surplus and therefore it does not cost 
the ratepayer anything. In addition it was noted that by allowing 
customers from outside the District to use One Leisure facilities it 
does not cost the ratepayer as much as it would do if out of District 
customers were not allowed to use the Leisure Centres. 
 

46. HINCHINGBROOKE AND PETERBOROUGH HOSPITALS 
MERGER   

 
 Members were informed that following the consideration of Full 

Business Case for the merger of the Trusts running Hinchingbrooke 
and Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals by the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 20th October 2016, the Panel had been asked to convene 
a Task and Finish Group to undertake a critical analysis of the Full 
Business Case, in order to formulate a proposal to the Cabinet as to 
whether the Council should support the Merger and its suggested 
response. 
 
The Chairman proposed, and the Panel agreed, that a Task and 
Finish Group would not be convened and that Members would draw 
conclusions and draft a letter to be sent to the Chairman of the 
Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS Trust. The Chairman added that 
the Panel had three options: support the merger (either fully or 
reluctantly), do not support the merger or do not support the merger 
but register no objections. 
 
The Chairman opened the debate by stating that following the special 
meeting on 12th October 2016, he could not support the merger but 
he could not object to it either as there is no other plan on the table. 
 



One Member suggested that the Council should reject the merger as 
the Trusts do not have an alternative in the scenario that the merger 
fails. In addition, the Chief Executive of Hinchingbrooke Healthcare 
NHS Trust, Lance McCarthy, did not commit to the preservation of 
services at the Hinchingbrooke site. 
 
A Member stated that they believe the Panel should not be dealing 
with the issue as a Council response should come from the Cabinet 
and signed by the Executive Leader of the Council. The Executive 
Councillor for Environment, Street Scene and Operations responded 
that the Cabinet believes that the Panel should take ownership of the 
issue as they had heard from Lance McCarthy twice and had received 
the evidence to make a judgement. 
 
The point was raised that Members were informed that the merger is 
to overcome financial difficulties as well as making the Trust a more 
attractive proposition for consultants when recruiting. It was 
suggested that senior staff could be appointed through a staff sharing 
arrangement and the contract written in a way that would guarantee 
the consultant hours at Hinchingbrooke. In regards to the finances the 
income from the health campus would go to the merged Trust and 
Hinchingbrooke would not fully benefit from the income.  
 
The Panel noted that the merged Trust’s Council of Governors would 
have a ‘greater influence’ from the north of the area. The Panel were 
uncomfortable with the idea that the interests of Hinchingbrooke could 
be overlooked as there is a potential for the north to ‘outvote’ 
Huntingdonshire. Members fear that this would affect all residents but 
particularly those who depend on Hinchingbrooke. 
 
A Member suggested that the Panel should not make decisions on 
the clinical sustainability of Hinchingbrooke but focus on the 
governance arrangements. The Member added that the Council 
shouldn’t support the acquisition without the governance of 
Hinchingbrooke being protected. The Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) that the acquisition cannot be supported by Huntingdonshire 
District Council due to the absence of sufficient balance in the 
governance arrangements in protecting the interests of the 
residents of Huntingdonshire, and 
 

2) that a letter is written to the Chairman of Hinchingbrooke 
Healthcare NHS Trust, Alan Burns, explaining why the Council 
cannot support the acquisition and explain other concerns 
expressed by the Panel. 

 
47. STREET CLEANSING SERVICE SPECIFICATION 

IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Operations Manager (Environmental 
Services) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Street 
Cleansing Service Specification Implementation Update was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
Members were reminded that the Street Cleansing Service 



Specification was previously scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economy and Growth) and the report highlights how the 
service is performing. The update report will be presented to the 
Panel each year. 
  
The Panel was informed that the service is not cleansing the A1/A14 
corridor but is however cleansing the slip roads. The Council have 
made the decision as the road would have to be closed for the safety 
of staff. Any closure would have to occur at night at a cost of £20k per 
night and the staff resources would be taken from the day shift. 
 
Members were informed that the metal bins are to be replaced with 
plastic bins and the Council are looking at getting all the bins from the 
same company so that replacements can be standardised. 
 
Another development is the creation of a team who will work on ad-
hoc issues and respond to customer complaints. 
 
A question was raised in regards to Church Street, St Ives where the 
leaves fall but can’t be swept as there is parking around the clock. In 
response Members were informed that the Council can work with the 
County Council to close the road in order to sweep it even if it might 
be through the use of a dust pan and brush. 
 
In response to a question regarding whether it was the Highways 
Agency’s responsibility to cleansing the A1/A14, the Panel were told 
that it was not, however the Council would have to go through the 
Highways Agency in order to closed the road as otherwise it would 
not be safe for staff to work. 
 
The new street cleansing employee in St Neots was complimented by 
a Member, especially his willingness to take down fly posters. In 
response to the question could fly posters could be taken off street 
furniture, the Panel were informed that they couldn’t as the street 
furniture are County Council assets and therefore it is their 
responsibility for removing the fly posters and graffiti off their buildings 
and assets. 
 
Following a conversation in regards to the removal of fly posters and 
graffiti from County Council assets, the Council would remove them 
so long as the County Council issue a statement to state that the 
Council are allowed to remove them and issue a wavier on any 
damage caused by the removal.  
 
A conversation ensued about the need for more bins to be installed 
however the majority of the Panel agreed that more education is the 
key. The Executive Councillor for Environment, Street Scene and 
Operations stated that one of the campaigns the service is planning to 
carry out focuses on litter. 
 
In response to a question regarding A boards outside of shops, 
Members were told that it was a planning issue and any questions 
should go to the Head of Development.  
 
Following a question, the Panel were informed that weed control is 
part of the service’s remit and have bought a weed ripper which gets 
into the gullies and rips out the detritus. In addition, Members were 



informed that the removal of fly tipping material from the highway is 
the responsibility of the Council. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information) and information relating to any consultations 
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in 
connection with any labour relations matter arising between the 
authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees. 
 

49. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS AND POTENTIAL 
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME OF HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations on the 

Contractual Arrangements and potential Improvement Programme of 
Hinchingbrooke Country Park. The Panel agreed that the Country 
Park is a good facility and that a series of improvement works would 
increase the recreational value of the Park. In addition, Members 
agreed that the improvement programme can only be implemented so 
long as the contractual arrangements have been finalised. 
 
In order to assist with the Council’s contractual negotiations with 
Cambridgeshire County Council, the Panel agreed to recommend to 
Cabinet a further point. 
 
(At 9.20pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor B S 
Chapman left the meeting and did not return.) 
 

50. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

51. REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Representation on 
External Organisations report was presented to the Panel. In 
response to a question regarding non-attendance by some of the 
Council’s representatives and the ability of the Council to send a 
substitute, it was noted that some organisations will only allow a 
nominated substitute. 
 
Following a complaint by a Member that some representatives were 
not providing feedback, the Panel were informed the Member 
nominated as the Council’s representative on that organisation has a 
responsibility to report back. 
 
The Panel thanked all the Members who have reported back. 
 



52. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Democratic Services 
Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained details of studies being undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panels Economy and Growth and Performance and 
Customers. 
 

53. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed 
the progress of its activities since the last meeting.  
 
In relation to the Future of Hinchingbrooke Country Park, Paxton Pits, 
Godmanchester Nursery and Public Rights of Way, that at a meeting 
of the Ouse Valley Way Management Group the County Council 
officer who holds the budget for rights of way maintenance has 
agreed to attend a Panel meeting in February or March 2017. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


